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Financial situation of the Organization 

Report by the Director-General 

In conformity with resolution WHA49.2r the Direcfor-Ger^ral submits this report on the financial 
situation of the Organkation. The report provkfes teckground information on the concept and 
use of the borrowing facitrty established by the WHO governing bodies some 20 years ago and 
covers issues raised by the Externat Auditor in his report on the 1994-1995 accounts. 

The Board may wish to note the report and the action taken by the Director-General, and to 
recommend to the Health Assembly that the financial procedures regarding the collection of 
arrears of contributions should be improved by revising the Financial Regulations. 
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I. BACKGROUND INFORMATION ON THE CONCEPT AND USE OF INTERNAL 
BORROWING 

1. During the review of the 1994-1995 Financial Report at the Forty-ninth World Health Assembly, and 
during the discussions which followed, on the financial situation of the Organization, at the ninety-eighth session 
of the Executive Board, some delegates questioned the use of internal borrowing to finance the income shortfall 
affecting the 1994-1995 regular budget and expressed the wish to be better informed about the complex 
functioning of the internal borrowing facility. 

2. The financing of the Organization's regular budget comes essentially from its Members' annual assessed 
contributions, due on 1 January of the year of assessment. As most Members do not in fact pay their 
contributions either in advance or at the beginning of the year, the Second World Health Assembly in 1949 
established, by resolution WHA2.57, a Working Capital Fund to provide, pending receipt of assessed 
contributions, the cash needed by the Organization to implement the programme budget. 

3. In order not to have to mobilize excessive amounts of resources to meet such temporary cash requirements, 
the Health Assembly decided in May 1975 that the size of the Fund it had set at 20% of the budget in 1969 (or 
US$ 12.1 million) should be reduced. By 1976，its level had decreased to US$ 11.1 million or 8.11 % of the 
annual budget. Its present level, decided by the Forty-seventh World Health Assembly in 1994， is 
US$ 31 million, representing 7.36% of the annual budget, i.e., less than one month's cash requirements, which 
is slightly below the 8.3% of the annual budget recommended by the United Nations Joint Inspection Unit in 
1989. 

4. Around this time, however, consideration was given to the problem of what to do if the Working Capital 
Fund was depleted. Such a scenario was presented to the W H O governing bodies in 1975 when the rate of 
collection of contributions had deteriorated to such an extent that long delays in the payment of substantial 
contributions could easily have resulted in a situation in which expenditure exceeded income, producing a 
shortfall that could not be covered by the Fund. The Director-General then proposed that he be authorized to 
borrow from internal funds, represented by the cash set aside to meet unliquidated obligations and other funds 
not used for the financing of programme activities. In May 1976，the Twenty-ninth World Health Assembly 
(resolution WHA29.27) endorsed the Director-General' s proposal, which was then incorporated in Article V， 
paragraph 5.1 of the Financial Regulations to read "... Pending the receipt of such contributions, the 
appropriations may be financed from the Working Capital Fund or, if the cash balance of the Working Capital 
Fund is inadequate for such interim financing, by internal borrowing from other available cash resources of the 
Organization, excluding Trust Funds. •••，，. As stated in paragraph 1(1) of the above resolution, the internal 
borrowing facility was agreed to in order “••• to maintain the level of activities included in the regular 
programme budget pending receipt of contributions; •••”. 

5. In 1979，due to the difficulties encountered in financing the budget, a one-time extended borrowing 
authority was given to the Director-General, in case the cash balance of the Working Capital Fund and the 
internal borrowing possible under Financial Regulation 5.1 should be inadequate to finance the approved 
programme budget for 1979, to borrow funds from governments, banks or other external sources (resolution 
WHA32.23). In the end the Organization did not need to have recourse to external borrowing. 

II. CONSIDERATIONS RELATING TO INTERNAL BORROWING 

6. The following general points may assist in the examination of the question: 

(1) The internal borrowing facility is secured against the cash balances in the following: the prior 
financial period's unliquidated obligations, the Holding and Casual Income Accounts, the Executive Board 
Special Fund, the Real Estate Fund, the Revolving Sales Fund, the Special Account for Operation of 
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Concessions at Headquarters, the Special Account for Servicing Costs and the Terminal Payments 
Account. It must be stressed that funds for the financing of programme activities, such as voluntary and 
trust funds, are not used for internal borrowing purposes. Furthermore, when the Organization needs to 
resort to internal borrowing, it is not the Organization that is in debt, but it is the non-paying Member 
States that are in debt to the Organization. 

(2) The highest and lowest level of WHO's combined funds from which internal borrowing can be 
effected (Working Capital Fund excluded) has been the following in each year since 1990 (Table 1): 

Year High <US$ million) Low (US$ million) 

1990 175.6 January 136.3 October 
1991 139.4 January 130.1 June 
1992 157.6 January 112.2 November 
1993 121.6 March 113.2 February 
1994 154.8 January 126.1 October 
1995 154.2 December 135.9 March 
1996 154.0 December* 51.0 June 

* Estimated. 

(3) The level of actual internal borrowing since the inception of the authority (resolution WHA29.27) 
in 1976 is as follows (Table 2): 

TABLE 2. ACTUAL INTERNAL BORROWING (1976-1997) 

End of year or 
financial period 

Financing of cash 
deficit 

(US$ million) 

Financing of 
unliquidated 
obligations 
(non-cash) 

(US$ million) 

Financing of 
income deficit 
total internal 

borrowinq 
(US$ million) 

Percentage 
borrowing repaid 

by end of 
following financial 

period 

1976 - 3.8 3.8 100 
1977 - 1.4 1.4 100 
1980-1981 - 3.6 3.6 100 
1986-1987 - 10.2 10.2 100 
1988-1989 - 58.1 58.1 100 
1990-1991 - 54.2 54.2 100 
1992-1993 - 43.9 43.9 100 
1994-1995 82.5 95.6 178.1* 96" 
1996-1997 24.2*** 92.0*" 116.2"* 100*** 

* Currently (as at 31 October 1996) US$ 130.6 million or 73.3% has been repaid. 
** Estimated to reach 98% at end 1999. 

*** Estimated. 
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(4) The amount of internal borrowing comprises cash and non-cash elements. Because regular budget 
expenditure is accounted for as it accrues the unliquidated obligations at the end of the financial period 
form part of the expenditure for that period and are taken into account in the determination of any income 
surplus or income deficit. At the end of the biennium 1994-1995，the secured internal borrowing of 
US$ 178.1 million was composed of a cash deficit of US$ 82.5 million and unliquidated obligations of 
US$ 95.6 million to be settled in the course of the following biennium, i.e.,1996-1997. As at 31 October 
1996, the internal borrowing has been reduced to US$ 47.5 million, of which US$ 27.5 million are cash 
deficit and US$ 20.0 unliquidated obligations. 

(5) There is no indication that the absence of a borrowing facility would improve the timing of the 
collection of contributions. Those Members who pay early have the advantage of the incentive scheme, 
whereby interest income in casual income is credited against the assessments of early payers. However, 
when owing to late payment of contributions by Members the Organization may have to resort temporarily 
to internal borrowing to meet a cash deficit, prompt payers are penalized because the interest available 
for distribution is itself reduced by the negative effect of the internal borrowing on overall interest 
earnings. As shown below, almost all contributions are paid by the end of the following biennium 
(Table 3) including those of even the major contributor (Table 4). 

TABLE 3. BIENNIAL CONTRIBUTION RECORD - ALL MEMBER STATES 
(1986-1987 TO 1996-1997): PAYMENTS IN SUBSEQUENT BIENNIUMS 

AND BIENNIAL ARREARS TWO YEARS LATER 

Financial 
period 

Contributions 
payable 

Cumulative amounts and percentages of biennial contributions collected 
by the given date Financial 

period 
Contributions 

payable 
During biennium 12 months after end of 

biennium 
2 years after end of 

bien 门 ium 

US$ million US$ million % US$ million % US$ million % 

1986-1987 484.9 428.6 88.4 479.0 98.8 483.2 99.6 

1988-1989 569.0 481.9 84.7 561.9 98.8 567.4 99.7 

1990-1991 613.3 548.0 89.4 584.3 95.3 609.6 99.4 

1992-1993 710.6 604.4 85.1 667.7 94.0 690.6 97.2 

1994-1995 811.6 597.5 73.6 757 3 93 3 780.8 9 6 2 

1996-1997 838.5 707 6 844 797 7 951 817 3 97 5 

Notes: Some of the 1992-1993 and 1994-1995 figures are after deduction of the refunds of advances from the 
Working Capital Fund, effective 1 January 1996. 
Shaded figures represent projections made in October 1996. 
The collection rate at 31 October 1996 was 89.7% for 1994-1995. 
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TABLE 4. BIENNIAL CONTRIBUTION RECORD - MAJOR CONTRIBUTOR 
(BIENNIUMS 1986-1987 TO 1996-1997): PAYMENTS RECEIVED IN 

SUBSEQUENT BIENNIUM 

Financial 
period 

Contributions 
payable 

Cumulative amounts and percentages of biennial contributions 
collected by the given date Financial 

period 
Contributions 

payable 
During biennium 12 months after end of biennium 

US$ million US$ million % US$ million % 

1986-1987 125.6 87.4 69.6 125.6 100.0 

1988-1989 145.9 79.6 54.6 145.9 100.0 

1990-1991 156.8 134.5 85.8 156.8 100.0 

1992-1993 186.8 173.9 93.1 186.8 100.0 

1994-1995 208.6 101.5 48.7 208 6 100.0 : 

1996-1997 214.8 152 3 70 9 214 8 100 0 

Notes: The 1994-1995 figure is after deduction of the refund of advance from the Working Capital Fund, 
effective 1 January 1996. 
Shaded figures represent projections made in October 1996. 
The collection rate at 31 October 1996 was 90.9% for 1994-1995. 

(6) The regular budget financing possibilities to meet income shortfall pending receipt of contributions 
in the United Nations and other organizations of the United Nations system are as follows: 

TABLE 5. COMPARABLE METHODS IN THE UNITED NATIONS SYSTEM 

Organization Working Capital Fund Internal borrowing External borrowing 

United Nations Yes Yes Yes 

ILO Yes No Yes 

FAO Yes Yes Yes 

UNESCO Yes Yes Yes 

WHO Yes Yes No 

Thus all five organizations have a Working Capital Fund, four have an internal borrowing facility and four 
have an external borrowing facility. 
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(7) The Director-General is committed to implement the level of activities included in the programme 
budget approved by the Health Assembly to the fullest extent possible on the basis of Financial 
Regulation 5.1, to the extent that he has no reason to believe that the assessed contributions would not be 
remitted in due course to W H O , and within the context of Financial Regulation 4.1: "The appropriations 
voted by the Health Assembly shall constitute an authorization to the Director-General to incur 
obligations and make payments for the purposes for which the appropriations were voted and up 
to the amounts so voted.". To limit the expenditure to the level of the income received is unworkable, 
and would not take into account the fact that the programme budget can only be implemented in an orderly 
manner on the basis of well-defined plans which have been prepared well before implementation, subject 
to a certain degree of flexibility. Since programme implementation itself presupposes preparatory action 
that has to be synchronized within a very precise framework, it is not feasible for programmes to be 
initiated only as and when the cash resources become available. 

(8) All planned action needs to be organized on a timely basis and to be coordinated with other plans 
in the light of the available resources of the countries which benefit from and participate in programme 
activities in accordance with the approved programme budget. Such organization and coordination 
constitute the basis for implementation unless clear and very precise evidence is given that the income will 
fail to be received at all, ever. The disposition of the different elements essential for programme 
implementation (such as staff resources, organization of meetings, educational activities, seminars and 
study-tours, fellowship placement, supplies and equipment procurement, etc.), must be planned well in 
advance in accordance with the approved programme budget, and cannot be left until the income becomes 
available. 

(9) Apart from the impractical i ties of uncertain programme implementation, W H O could not provide 
the necessary assurance with regard to the employment and retention of staff, either in the short or the long 
term. Indeed, if it failed to offer a certain degree of security in employment, not only would W H O be 
unable to attract high-quality personnel; even serving staff would tend to seek a more stable employer. 
The harm caused to W H O by the loss of expertise, knowledge and experience would be enormous. The 
loss in terms of investment accumulated over the years could not be recovered. The terminal emoluments 
and indemnities for staff terminated at short notice would be very costly to the Organization. In addition, 
much time would be spent dealing with costly legal appeals. 

(10) Irrespective of whether they are high- or low-priority programmes, the internal borrowing facility 
allows the Organization to implement the approved programmes on time with little disruption of 
programme delivery. In addition, internal borrowing is temporarily financed from sources not related to 
the financing of programme activities. The only limitation would be that unreimbursed internal borrowing 
in one biennium will temporarily reduce the level of resources that might be required for internal 
borrowing in the following biennium. 

(11) The internal borrowing facility has no direct negative impact on the extrabudgetary-funded 
programmes. However, as in practice extrabudgetary funds complement regular budget activities and 
vice versa, it is likely that if regular budget activities are not carried out, available extrabudgetary 
resources would decline. 

(12) The operation of the internal borrowing facility has no effect on the interest earned by the accounts 
used to secure internal borrowing; each continues to receive interest on its own principal. However, a 
regular budget cash deficit has a negative effect on the interest income received for casual income, since 
the already low level of contributions received and available for investment is further reduced by the cash 
deficit for which internal borrowing provides the security. 

(13) The Financial Regulations preclude the use of 1996-1997 income to offset the internal borrowing 
providing security for the 1994-1995 income deficit. The internal borrowing needed to cover the 1994-
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1995 income deficit will be reimbursed upon collection of the 1994-1995 arrears. At 31 October 1996， 
of that part of the income deficit of US$ 178 147 793 secured by internal borrowing, US$ 130 633 057 
had been collected, leaving an outstanding balance of US$ 47 514 736. 

(14) If implementation of the approved programme budget was reduced to the level of the income 
received, as stated above in paragraphs 6(7) to (9)，not only would W H O not be able to fulfil its 
constitutional mission, but also, paradoxically, when the arrears of contributions related to the budget 
surplus are collected, instead of being used to reimburse the internal borrowing as at present, they would 
be credited to casual income. So that instead of using the assessed contribùtions to finance the programme 
activities of W H O , contributions paid in arrears would be used to reduce Members' assessments (affecting 
lesser as well as major contributors) in the following financial period. 

7. Internal borrowing is of course not desirable, but it is authorized by the Organization's Financial 
Regulations and Rules and, subject to careful internal control, it has been used since 1976，whenever necessary, 
to cover temporary delays in receipt of assessed contributions for the approved programme budget. External 
borrowing is not authorized. 

Responsible internal borrowing: 

-is a strength in times of need; 

一 allows programmes, particularly high-priority programmes to be implemented without undue 
interruptions; 

-is carried out under WHO's Financial Regulations and Rules, and financial control; 

-does not create debts for W H O ; 

-has allowed W H O , when necessary, to maintain its operations under the regular budget, meeting its 
payroll obligations and its creditors promptly, since the overall cash position has always been positive; 

-is paid back without loss and without risk of insolvency. 

8. Beyond the purely financial aspects of internal borrowing, it must not be overlooked that internal 
borrowing has enabled W H O to sustain its support to Member States. 

III. THE ORGANIZATION'S FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 1996-1997 AND BEYOND 

9. The forward-looking financial plan is an analytical tool proving its value over the years, and it is vital in 
the management of the financial resources of the Organization. It is reviewed monthly, updated as required, with 
close attention to the collection of assessed contributions and available information (usually very meagre) on 
Members' intentions concerning the payment of their contributions. The matching of expected income with 
expected expenditure allows the Organization to determine the extent of any contingency plan for limiting 
expenditure, taking into account the internal borrowing possibilities. 

Financial pkm 1996-1997 

10. The Executive Board members were informed by the Director-General, in a letter dated 2 April 1996，of 
the income and expenditure projections for 1996-1997，as established at that time. The projected situation was 
that, notwithstanding contingent budget reductions of US$ 84 million, W H O might have an income deficit of 
some US$ 159 million at the end of the financial period 1996-1997. This projection was based on the 
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assumption that the major contributor would pay US$ 110 million in 1996 to settle its 1994 and 1995 unpaid 
arrears (totalling US$ 107 million) and part of its 1996 contribution; a further payment of US$ 60 million was 
expected in 1997，leaving an unpaid balance of about US$ 151 million against 1996-1997 (US$ 44 million for 

1996 and US$ 107 million for 1997). Another assumption based on past payment records was that a further 
US$ 92 million of 1996-1997 assessments from some 90 other Members States might remain unpaid by the end 
of the current financial period, making a total of unpaid contributions of US$ 243 million at the end of the 
financial period. Taking into account the contingency plan of US$ 84 million at the beginning of 1996, the 
income deficit was estimated to be of the order of US$ 159 million, expected to be fully repaid by the end of 
1998. Owing to improved prospects, the latest financial plan for 1996-1997 applied by the Organization is as 
described below. 

11. W H O has received US$ 88.2 million from the major contributor this year up to the end of October 1996; 
a further payment of US$ 85.6 million (80% of the 1996 assessment) is projected late in 1996，followed by a 
similar amount in 1997，with sufficient payments in 1998-1999 to meet all arrears for 1996-1997 and part of the 
1998-1999 contributions. These payments would settle the balance of the 1994-1995 assessments 
(US$ 19.0 million), the full 1996-1997 assessments (US$ 215 million) and part of the 1998-1999 assessments. 
Based on past records, it is believed that this contributor will revert to the practice of making the full payment 
of its annual assessments during the biennium concerned or within 12 months after the end of the biennium. The 
delays in payments by the major contributor recorded at the end of 1995 are considered exceptional and do not 
justify the strengthening of the contingency plan. 

12. Regarding the payment of their assessed contributions by all Members, Table 3 in paragraph 6(5) shows 
that by the end of the following biennium 97.5% of the assessments of the previous biennium are received. 
Thus, assuming that the major contributor will have paid its full 1996-1997 assessments by the end of the year 
1998，the Director-General has decided to reduce the contingency plan until further notice to US$ 21 million, 
representing the remaining 2.5% of the total US$ 838.6 million of assessed contributions for the biennium 1996-
1997. 

13. If that contingency plan of US$ 21 million is applied, the income deficit at the end of the biennium 1996-
1997 is expected to be US$ 116.2 million (reduced from US$ 206.6 million in 1994-1995), of which 
US$ 24.2 million in cash and US$ 92 million for unliquidated obligations to be paid in 1998-1999. It is 
estimated that by the end of the biennium 1998-1999 all the internal borrowing as at the end of 1997 will have 
been repaid, except for some US$ 1.4 million relating to the balance for 1994-1995. Overall, therefore, this level 
of internal borrowing is considered both prudent and manageable in the current circumstances. 

14. In Table 6，details regarding the effective working budget for 1996-1997，its operational level, the level 
of expected income, obligations incurred, the financial outcome, as well as the related status of the Working 
Capital Fund and the situation as regards internal borrowing are provided. 

Impact on programmes and activities in countries 

15. The information available at this stage can only be considered provisional and is subject to developments 
later in 1996 and in 1997. The application of the US$ 21 million contingency plan has resulted in the freezing 
of vacant posts, the reduction of all types of operational costs such as duty travel, consultants services, 
fellowships, seminars, meetings, research contracts, contractual services, general operating expenses such as 
utilities and maintenance, supplies, materials, furniture and equipment, and printing. Its impact on the 
programme cannot be determined in precise terms at this stage and will depend largely on the setting of priorities 
and the resulting programme implementation rate. But there is no doubt that in combination with the estimated 
real decrease in the proposed programme budget for 1996-1997 of some 13%, the programmes of the 
Organization have fallen well below their 1994-1995 level. 
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TABLE 6. FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 1996-1997 AS AT 31 OCTOBER 1996， 

PROJECTED TO 31 DECEMBER 1999 
(Cumulative figures at year-end expressed in thousands of US dollars) 

1. Effective working budget 1996-1997 

Approved effective working budget 842 654 
Contingency plan (21 000) 
Reduced effective working budget 821 654 
Exchange rate facility (16 930) 
Operational working budget 804 724 

2. Operational working budget 1996-1997，income and obligations during 1996-1997, collection of 
arrears of 1996-1997 contributions and settlement of 1996-1997 unliquidated obligations during «il «cai ̂  v/i i «/«/v- i f \wiibi iî ubiviio caí iva I W I 11. v/i • 以 w - •分分 f ui wii\|Cil.i\/l Ю vaui lli\J 
1998-1999 

1996 1997 1998 1999 

Income 
Collection of 1996-1997 contributions 358 758 701 352 701 352 701 352 
Collection of arrears of 1996-1997 contributions 0 0 86 000 129 000 
Other income 14 547 14 547 14 547 14 547 
Exchange rate facility (8 819) (16 930) (16 930) (16 930) 
Transfer to Tax Equalization Fund (10 445) (10 445) (10 445) (10 445) 
Total income 354 041 688 524 774 524 817 524 

Obligations 
Disbursements 320 000 712 724 795 524 804 724 
Unliquidated obligations* N/A* 92 000 9 200 0 
Total obligations 320 000 804 724 804 724 804 724 

Cash surplus (deficit) 34 041 (24 200) (21 000) 12 800 

Income surplus (deficit) 34 041 (116 200) (30 200) 12 800 

Advance from Working Capital Fund 0 0 0 0 

Internal borrowing 
for cash deficit 0 24 200 21 000 0 
for unliquidated obligations* N/A* 92 000 9 200 0 

3. Status of the Working Capital Fund 

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 

Established level 31 139 31 000 31 000 31 000 31 000 
To cover income deficit 1990-1991 (2 703) (2 564) (1 303) (1 003) (803) 
To cover income deficit 1994-1995 (28 436) (28 436) (29 697) (29 997) (30 197) 
Cash balance in the Working Capital Fund 0 0 0 0 0 

4. Status of internal borrowing 

Internal funds available 154 197 143 000 154 000 151 000 154 000 
Internal borrowing 1994-1995 (178 148) (20 711) (5 887) (2 439) (1 387) 
Internal borrowing 1996-1997 0 0 (116 200) (30 200) 0 
Balance of funds available (23 951) 122 289 31 913 118 361 152 613 

* Unliquidated obligations accounted for only at the end of the biennium. 
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IV. REVISING THE FINANCIAL PROCEDURES FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
CONTRIBUTIONS 

16. It has been the practice, over the years, to appropriate casual income to help finance the regular budget 
(other than the interest earned and available for apportionment under the provisions of the incentive scheme) 
and to use it to help reduce the assessments due for the approved regular budget of the next financial period. 
This procedure has the effect that Members in arrears in the payment of their contributions receive a credit 
against future annual assessments, even though they still owe contributions for prior years. 

17. The Director-General believes that for reasons of equity and effective financial management Members 
who owe prior years' contributions to the Organization should benefit from such credit, in the first instance, 
against their arrears of contributions and, only when those are settled, against future years' assessments. 

18. The proposal regarding the use of casual income first for the settlement of arrears is not to be interpreted 
as a penalty but as a sound financial principle, since debts should be extinguished in the order in which payment 
is due, before future years' contributions can be reduced. In business terms, stakeholders receive dividends only 
when they have paid their share of the capital. 

19. The application of this new procedure would require the amendment of Financial Regulations 4.3，4.4’ 
5.1, 5.2, 5.10 and 6.1 and Financial Rules 103.4 and 103.6; the proposed revision is presented in the Annex. 

V. ISSUES RAISED BY THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR IN HIS REPORT ON THE 1994-1995 
ACCOUNTS 

20. The issues raised by the External Auditor on the subject of improving financial control and internal audit 
are taken up, in detail, in document EB99/9, implementation of recommendations of the external auditor. 

21. As part of the measures to improve efficiency at regional level, the Regional Director for Africa has acted 
upon the recommendations made by the External Auditor and has, in spite of budgetary constraints and a heavy 
workload, taken steps to provide adequate budgetary and financial briefings to the staff in the country offices, 
including imprest accounting and the establishment of obligations procedures, and has extended the computer 
applications for field activities with a view to talcing full advantage of the controls built into the computer 
system. Vacant positions in Budget and Finance will be filled with qualified staff. 

22. Regarding internal audit, the unit has gradually implemented its operational audit and oversight 
programme along with the traditional financial audit. The staffing of the unit has been strengthened. 

VI. ACTION BY THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 

23. Should the Executive Board concur with the Director-General's proposal concerning the collection of 
arrears of contributions, it may wish to adopt the following resolution: 

The Executive-Board, 

Having considered the report of the Director-General on the financial situation of the Organization 
and a proposal towards improving the financial procedures regarding the collection of arrears of 
contributions, 

1. N O T E S the report of the Director-General and the action taken regarding the financial situation of 
the Organization; 

10 
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2. C O N C U R S with the Director-General's proposal to improve the financial procedures for the 
collection of arrears of contributions, and the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations and 
Financial Rules; 

3. R E C O M M E N D S to the Fiftieth World Health Assembly, the adoption of the following resolution: 

The Fiftieth World Health Assembly, 

Having considered the recommendation of the Executive Board to improve the financial 
procedures for the collection of arrears of contributions; 

1. C O N C U R S with the proposal whereby the use of casual income to reduce assessments shall 
be applied first to the repayment of arrears of contributions before reduction of future years' 
contributions; and 

2. A D O P T S the proposed amendments to the Financial Regulations. 

11 



Annex EB99/10 

ANNEX 

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 

PRESENT FINANCIAL 
REGULATIONS 

AMENDED TEXT 
(with deletions in square 
brackets and additions 

underlined) 

PURPOSE 

4.3 Appropriations shall remain 
available for the financial 
period following the end of 
the financial period to which 
they relate, to the extent that 
they are required to 
discharge the obligations 
incurred under regulation 
4.2. The cash balance of the 
appropriations shall be 
surrendered. 

4.3 Appropriations shall remain 
available for the financial 
period following the end of 
the financial period to which 
they relate, to the extent that 
they are required to 
discharge the obligations 
incurred under regulation 
4.2. The cash balance of the 
appropriations shall be 
surrendered and credited to 
casual income. 

To reflect established 
practice whereby the cash 
balance of the 
appropriations is credited to 
casual income. 

4.4 At the end of the following 
financial period provided in 
regulation 4.3 above, the 
then remaining balance of 
any appropriations retained 
will be surrendered. Any 
unliquidated obligations 
from the prior financial 
period shall at that time be 
cancelled and, where the 
obligation remains a valid 
charge, an obligation against 
current financial period 
appropriations shall be 
established. 

4.4 At the end of the following 
financial period provided in 
regulation 4.3 above, the 
then remaining balance of 
any appropriations retained 
will be surrendered and 
credited to casual income. 
Any unliquidated obligations 
from the prior financial 
period shall at that time be 
cancelled and, where the 
obligation remains a valid 
charge, an obligation against 
current financial period 
appropriations shall be 
established. 

To reflect established 
practice whereby the cash 
balance of the 
appropriations is credited to 
casual income. 

5.1 The appropriations, subject 
to the adjustments effected in 
accordance with the 
provisions of regulation 5.2, 
shall be financed by 
contributions from Members, 
according to the scale of 
assessments determined by 
the Health Assembly. 

5.1 The appropriations[，subject 
to the adjustments effected in 
accordance with the 
provisions of regulation 5.2,] 
shall be financed by 
contributions from Members, 
according to the scale of 
assessments determined by 
the Health Assembly. 

To reflect the amendment of 
regulation 5.2 whereby the 
reductions on contributions 
are no longer generally 
applied against assessments 
but rather against 
contributions, either for the 
current or for prior 
financial periods. 

12 
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Pending the receipt of such 
contributions, the 
appropriations may be 
financed from the Working 
Capital Fund or, if the cash 
balance of the Working 
Capital Fund is inadequate 
for such interim financing, 
by internal borrowing from 
other available cash 
resources of the 
Organization, excluding 
Trust Funds. Any balances 
of such internal loans 
outstanding at the end of the 
financial period shall be 
reported to the Executive 
Board. 

Pending the receipt of such 
contributions, the 
appropriations may be 
financed from the Working 
Capital Fund or, if the cash 
balance of the Working 
Capital Fund is inadequate 
for such interim financing, 
by internal borrowing from 
other available cash 
resources of the 
Organization, excluding 
Trust Funds. Any balances 
of such internal loans 
outstanding at the end of the 
financial period shall be 
reported to the Executive 
Board. 

5.2 In the assessment of the 
contributions of Members, 
adjustments shall be made to 
the amount of the 
appropriations approved by 
the Health Assembly in 
respect of: 

5.2 [In the assessment of the 
contributions of Members, 
adjustments shall be made to 
the amount of the 
appropriations approved by 
the Health Assembly in 
respect of]: Casual income 
appropriated by the Health 
Assembly to reduce 
contributions is credited to 

To reflect the amendment of 
regulation 6.1 whereby the 
reductions on contributions 
are no longer generally 
applied to assessments but 
rather to contributions, 
either for the prior financial 
periods or for the current 
period. 

the contributions in the order 
in which the Member was 
assessed. 

(a) Supplementary (a) Delete 
appropriations for which 
contributions have not 
previously been assessed on 
Members; 

(b) Casual income for which (b) Delete 
credits have not previously 
been taken into account, and 
any adjustments in estimated 
casual income previously 
taken into account; 

(c) Contributions resulting (c) Delete 
from the assessment of new 
Members under the 
provisions of regulation 5.10; 

As a consequence of the 
modification of the first 
part of regulation 5.2, 
these subparagraphs have 
lost their relevance 

13 



EB99/10 Annex 

(d) Any balance of the (d) Delete 
appropriations surrendered 
under regulation 4.4. 

5.10 New members shall be 
required to make a 
contribution for the financial 
period in which they become 
Members at rates to be 
determined by the Health 
Assembly. 

5.10 New members shall be 
required to make a 
contribution for the financial 
period in which they become 
Members at rates to be 
determined by the Health 
Assembly. When received, 
such unbudgeted assessments 
shall be credited to casual 
income in accordance with 
regulation 7.1. 

To reflect established 
practice whereby collected 
unbudgeted assessments are 
credited to casual income. 

6.1 There shall be established a 
General Fund for the purpose 
of accounting for the income 
and expenditures of the 
regular budget of the 
Organization. The 
contributions paid by 
Members under regulation 
5.1, casual income, and any 
advances made from the 
Working Capital Fund to 
finance general expenditures 
shall be credited to the 
General Fund. Advances 
from the Working Capital 
Fund in excess of the balance 
available in the fund may be 
secured through the internal 
borrowing facility under 
regulation 5.1, against other 
available cash resources of 
the Organization, excluding 
Trust Funds. 

6.1 There shall be established a 
General Fund for the purpose 
of accounting for the income 
and expenditures of the 
regular budget of the 
Organization. The 
contributions paid by 
Members under regulation 
5.1 [，casual income,] and any 
advances made from the 
Working Capital Fund to 
finance general expenditures 
shall be credited to the 
General Fund. Advances 
from the Working Capital 
Fund in excess of the balance 
available in the fund may be 
secured through the internal 
borrowing facility under 
regulation 5.1, against other 
available cash resources of 
the Organization, excluding 
Trust Funds. 

To reflect the fact that 
casual income is used to 
reduce contributions but is 
no longer accountedfor as 
budgetary income. 

14 
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EXECUTIVE BOARD Provisional agenda item 9.3 EB99/10 Add.1 
Ninety-ninth Session 7 January 1997 

Financial situation of the Organization 

Report by the Director-General 

1. Further to the information given in document EB99/10，which was based on data available at 31 October 
1996，the internal borrowing for 1994-1995 has been reduced from US$ 178.1 million at 31 December 1995 to 
US$ 21.1 million at 31 December 1996. 

2. On the basis of information available at 31 December 1996，taking into account in particular the payment 
by the major contributor of US$ 87.1 million on 6 December 1996，the financial plan for 1996-1997 projected 
to 31 December 1999 has been updated and is reproduced overleaf. 



EB99/10 Add. 1 

FINANCIAL PLAN FOR 1996-1997 AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1996， 
PROJECTED TO 31 DECEMBER 1999 

(Cumulative figures at year-end expressed in thousands of US dollars) 

1. Effective working budget 1996-1997 

Approved effective working budget 
Contingency plan 
Reduced effective working budget 
Exchange rate facility 
Operational working budget 

842 654 
(21 000) 
821 654 
(15 102) 
806 552 

2. Operational working budget 1996-1997, income and obligations during 1996-1997, collection of 
arrears of 1996-1997 contributions and settlement of 1996-1997 unliquidated obligations during 
1998-1999 

1996 1997 1998 1999 

Income 
Collection of 1996-1997 contributions 
Collection of arrears of 1996-1997 contributions 
Other income 
Exchange rate facility 
Transfer to Tax Equalization Fund 
Total income 

355 168 
0 

14 547 
(5 732) 

(10 445) 
353 538 

703 452 
0 

14 547 
(15 102) 
(10 445) 
692 452 

703 452 
90 100 
14 547 

(15 102) 
(10 445) 
782 552 

703 452 
114100 

14 547 
(15102) 
(10 445) 
806 552 

Obligations 
Disbursements 
Unliquidated obligations* 
Total obligations 

334 000 
N/A* 

334 000 

714 552 
92 000 

806 552 

797 352 
9 200 

806 552 

806 552 
0 

806 552 

Cash surplus (deficit) 19 538 (22 100) (14 800) 0 

Income surplus (deficit) 19 538 (114100) (24 000) 0 

Advance from Working Capital Fund 0 0 0 0 

Internal borrowing 
for cash deficit 
for unliquidated obligations* 

0 
N/A* 

22100 
92 000 

14 800 
9 200 

0 
0 

3. Status of the Working Capital Fund 

1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 

Established level 31 139 
To cover income deficit 1990-1991 (2 703) 
To cover income deficit 1994-1995 (28 436) 
Cash balance in the Working Capital Fund 0 

31 000 
(2 353) 

(28 647) 
0 

31 000 
(1 303) 

(29 697) 
0 

31 000 
(1 003) 

(29 997) 
0 

31 000 
(803) 

(30 197) 
0 

4. Status of internal borrowing 

Internal funds available 154 197 
Internal borrowing 1994-1995 (178 148) 
Internal borrowing 1996-1997 0 
Balance of funds available (23 951 ) 

144 000 
(21 085) 

0 
122 915 

154 000 
(5 887) 

(114100) 
34 013 

151 000 
(2 439) 

(24 000) 
124 561 

154 000 
(1 387) 

0 
152 613 

* Unliquidated obligations accounted for only at the end of the biennium. 


